## Tuition and Fee Schedule

# ASSOCIATE OF APPLIED SCIENCE DEGREE IN COURT REPORTING DAY SCHOOL

The Court Reporting Program is a skill-based program, and the number of months it takes to complete varies. Students pay for only the length of time they attend. Therefore, completing the program in less than the expected completion time decreases the tuition. At whatever time period the student completes the program, the total estimated cumulative charges for that period of attendance is stated in Column 7. Tuition is charged per quarter, and the total academic year cost of tuition, books, and fees is stated in Column 5.

South Coast College has found that the most important factors relating to a timely or earlier program completion relate to all the following:

- A student's strict adherence to the College's curriculum;
- A consistent, daily, and time-intensive out-of-class practice regimen that follows the College's skill-development philosophy; and
- Excellent class attendance for all classes.

Academic Year	Tuition for One Academic Year	Books and Supplies	Fees	Total Academic Year Costs	Cumulative Program Time	Cumulative Program Cost
1	\$ 11,954.25	\$ 746.00	\$ 244.00	\$ 12,944.25	9 months	\$ 12,944.25
2	\$ 12,551.97	\$ 585.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 13,281.97	18 months	\$ 26,226.22
3	\$ 13,179.57	\$ 585.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 13,909.57	27 months	\$ 40,135.79
4*	\$ 13,838.55	\$ 585.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 14,568.55	36 months	\$ 54,704.34
5	\$ 11,301.50	\$ 555.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 12,001.50	43 months	\$ 66,705.84
Total	\$ 62,825.84	\$ 3,056.00	\$ 824.00	\$ 66,705.84		\$ 66,705.84

<sup>\*</sup>Expected completion year

The program has been approved as a 3-year, 8-month program (44 months). Tuition for the program is \$67,450.34. If you complete the program before the 44 months, South Coast College does not charge you the entire \$67,450.34. Rather, it charges you up to the date that you formally withdraw. If you exceed the maximum time frame allowed for the program (67 months), you are considered to be in an extended enrollment status and cannot be counted in our statistics as a graduate. You are considered to be a completer.

#### NOTES:

- 1. In the first academic year, the \$199 fee consists of a nonrefundable one-time \$99 registration fee and a \$100 lab fee that is charged annually. If the student cancels the enrollment agreement, then the \$100 lab fee is refundable. The \$99 registration fee is nonrefundable.
- 2. At the time of this publication, the Student Tuition Recovery Fee (STRF) is not being charged. An explanation of the STRF Fee is on the last page of the addendum.
- 3. Tuition increases 5 percent for each additional academic year.

IMPORTANT: The Addenda are a necessary part of the catalog that must be distributed with each catalog.

Effective: 7/1/2019 – 6/30/2020 **South Coast College**, 2011 West Chapman Avenue, Orange, CA Updated: 6/30/2019 - 1

## Tuition and Fee Schedule

# ASSOCIATE OF APPLIED SCIENCE DEGREE IN COURT REPORTING NIGHT SCHOOL

The Court Reporting Program is a skill-based program, and the number of months it takes to complete varies. Students pay for only the length of time they attend. Therefore, completing the program in less than the expected completion time decreases the tuition. At whatever time period the student completes the program, the total estimated cumulative charges for that period of attendance is stated in Column 7. Tuition is charged per quarter, and the total academic year cost of tuition, books, and fees is stated in Column 5.

South Coast College has found that the most important factors relating to a timely or earlier program completion relate to all of the following:

- A student's strict adherence to the College's curriculum;
- A consistent, daily, and time-intensive out-of-class practice regimen that follows the College's skill-development philosophy; and
- Excellent class attendance for all classes.

Academic Year	Tuition for One Academic Year	Books and Supplies	Fees	Total Academic Year Costs	Cumulative Program Time	Cumulative Program Cost
1	\$ 10,914.80	\$ 791.00	\$ 244.00	\$ 11,949.80	12 months	\$ 11,949.80
2	\$ 11,460.56	\$ 780.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 12,385.56	24 months	\$ 24,335.36
3	\$ 12,033.56	\$ 780.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 12,958.56	36 months	\$ 37,293.92
4*	\$ 12,635.24	\$ 780.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 13,560.24	48 months	\$ 50,854.16
5	\$ 8,844.72	\$ 720.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 9,709.72	56 months	\$ 60,563.88
Total	\$ 55,888.88	\$ 3,851.00	\$ 824.00	\$ 60,563.88		\$ 60,653.88

<sup>\*</sup>Expected completion year

- 1. In the first academic year, the \$199 fee consists of a nonrefundable one-time \$99 registration fee and a \$100 lab fee that is charged annually. If the student cancels the enrollment agreement, then the \$100 lab fee is refundable. The \$99 registration fee is nonrefundable.
- 2. At the time of this publication, the Student Tuition Recovery Fee (STRF) is not being charged. An explanation of the STRF Fee is on the last page of the addendum.
- 3. Tuition increases 5 percent for each additional academic year.

## Tuition and Fee Schedule

# CERTIFICATE IN COURT REPORTING DAY SCHOOL

The Court Reporting Program is a skill-based program, and the number of months it takes to complete varies. Students pay for only the length of time they attend. Therefore, completing the program in less than the expected completion time decreases the tuition. At whatever time period the student completes the program, the total estimated cumulative charges for that period of attendance is stated in Column 7. Tuition is charged per quarter, and the total academic year cost of tuition, books, and fees is stated in Column 5.

South Coast College has found that the most important factors relating to a timely or earlier program completion relate to all of the following:

- A student's strict adherence to the College's curriculum;
- A consistent, daily, and time-intensive out-of-class practice regimen that follows the College's skill-development philosophy; and
- Excellent class attendance for all classes.

Academic Year	Tuition for One Academic Year	Books and Supplies	Fees	Total Academic Year Costs	Cumulative Program Time	Cumulative Program Cost
1	\$ 11,954.25	\$ 746.00	\$ 244.00	\$ 12,944.25	9 months	\$ 12,944.25
2	\$ 12,551.97	\$ 585.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 13,281.97	18 months	\$ 26,226.22
3	\$ 13,179.57	\$ 585.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 13,909.57	27 months	\$ 40,135.79
4*	\$ 13,838.55	\$ 585.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 14,568.55	36 months	\$ 54,704.34
5	\$ 11,301.50	\$ 555.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 12,001.50	43 months	\$ 66,705.84
Total	\$ 62,825.84	\$ 3,056.00	\$ 824.00	\$ 66,705.84		\$ 66,705.84

<sup>\*</sup>Expected completion year

The program has been approved as a 3-year, 7-month program (43 months). Tuition for the program is \$ 66,705.84. If you complete the program before the 43 months, South Coast College does not charge you the entire \$66,705.84. Rather, it charges you up to the date that you formally withdraw. If you exceed the maximum time frame allowed for the program (65 months), you are considered to be in an extended enrollment status and cannot be counted in our statistics as a graduate. You are considered to be a completer.

#### **NOTES:**

- 1. In the first academic year, the \$244 fee consists of a nonrefundable one-time \$99 registration fee and a \$145 lab fee that is charged annually. If the student cancels the enrollment agreement, then the \$145 lab fee is refundable. The \$99 registration fee is nonrefundable.
- 2. At the time of this publication, the Student Tuition Recovery Fee (STRF) is not being charged. An explanation of the STRF Fee is on the last page of the addendum.
- 3. Tuition increases 5 percent for each additional academic year.

Effective: 7/1/2019 – 6/30/2020 South Coast College, 2011 West Chapman Avenue, Orange, CA

## Tuition and Fee Schedule

# CERTIFICATE IN COURT REPORTING NIGHT SCHOOL

The Court Reporting Program is a skill-based program, and the number of months it takes to complete varies. Students pay for only the length of time they attend. Therefore, completing the program in less than the expected completion time decreases the tuition. At whatever time period the student completes the program, the total estimated cumulative charges for that period of attendance is stated in Column 7. Tuition is charged per quarter, and the total academic year cost of tuition, books, and fees is stated in Column 5.

South Coast College has found that the most important factors relating to a timely or earlier program completion relate to all of the following:

- A student's strict adherence to the College's curriculum;
- A consistent, daily, and time-intensive out-of-class practice regimen that follows the College's skill-development philosophy; and
- Excellent class attendance for all classes.

Academic Year	Tuition for One Academic Year	Books and Supplies	Fees	Total Academic Year Costs	Cumulative Program Time	Cumulative Program Cost
1	\$ 10,914.80	\$ 791.00	\$ 244.00	\$ 11,949.80	12 months	\$ 11,949.80
2	\$ 11,460.56	\$ 780.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 12,385.56	24 months	\$ 24,335.36
3	\$ 12,033.56	\$ 780.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 12,958.56	36 months	\$ 37,293.92
4*	\$ 12,635.24	\$ 780.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 13,560.24	48 months	\$ 50,854.16
5	\$ 8,844.72	\$ 720.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 9,709.72	56 months	\$ 60,563.88
Total	\$ 55,888.88	\$ 3,851.00	\$ 824.00	\$ 60,563.88		\$ 60,653.88

<sup>\*</sup>Expected completion year

Effective: 7/1/2019 – 6/30/2020

- 1. In the first academic year, the \$244 fee consists of a nonrefundable one-time \$99 registration fee and a \$145 lab fee that is charged annually. If the student cancels the enrollment agreement, then the \$145 lab fee is refundable. The \$99 registration fee is nonrefundable.
- 2. At the time of this publication, the Student Tuition Recovery Fee (STRF) is not being charged. An explanation of the STRF Fee is on the last page of the addendum.
- 3. Tuition increases 5 percent for each additional academic year.

## Tuition and Fee Schedule

# CERTIFICATE IN COURT REPORTING PRODUCTION SPECIALIST PROGRAM DAY SCHOOL

At whatever time period the student completes the program, the total estimated cumulative charges for that period of attendance is stated in Column 7. Tuition is charged per quarter, and the total academic year cost of tuition, books, and fees is stated in Column 5.

Academic Year	Tuition for One Academic Year	Books and Supplies	Fees	Total Academic Year Costs	Cumulative Program Time	Cumulative Program Cost
1	\$ 11,954.25	\$ 746.00	\$ 244.00	\$ 12,944.25	9 months	\$ 12,944.25
2	\$ 12,551.97	\$ 585.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 13,281.97	18 months	\$ 26,226.22
Total	\$ 24,506.22	\$ 1,331.00	\$ 389.00	\$ 26,226.22		\$ 26,226.22

# CERTIFICATE IN COURT REPORTING PRODUCTION SPECIALIST PROGRAM NIGHT SCHOOL

Academic Year	Tuition for One Academic Year	Books and Supplies	Fees	Total Academic Year Costs	Cumulative Program Time	Cumulative Program Cost
1	\$ 11,954.28	\$ 791.00	\$ 244.00	\$ 12,989.28	12 months	\$ 12,989.28
2	\$ 12,552.00	\$ 780.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 13,477.00	24 months	\$ 26,466.28
Total	\$ 24,506.28	\$ 1,571.00	\$ 389.00	\$ 26,466.28		\$ 26,466.28

- 1. The Certificate in Court Reporting Production Specialist Program length is 18 months for the Day Program and 24 months for the Night Program.
- 2. In the first academic year, the \$244 fee consists of a nonrefundable one-time \$99 registration fee and a \$145 lab fee. If the student cancels the enrollment agreement, then the \$145 lab fee is refundable. The \$99 registration fee is nonrefundable.
- 3. At the time of this publication, the Student Tuition Recovery Fee (STRF) is not being charged. An explanation of the STRF Fee is on the last page of the addendum.
- 4. Tuition increases 5 percent for each additional academic year.

## Tuition and Fee Schedule

### PARALEGAL AA DEGREE PROGRAM DAY SCHOOL

At whatever time period the student completes the program, the total estimated cumulative charges for that period of attendance is stated in Column 7. Tuition is charged per quarter, and the total academic year cost of tuition, books, and fees is stated in Column 5.

Academic Year	Tuition for One Academic Year	Books and Supplies	Fees	Total Academic Year Costs	Cumulative Program Time	Cumulative Program Cost
1	\$ 11,954.25	\$ 1,701.00	\$ 244.00	\$ 13,899.25	9 months	\$ 13,899.25
2	\$ 12,551.97	\$ 1,701.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 14,397.97	18 months	\$ 28,297.22
Total	\$ 24,506.22	\$ 3,402.00	\$ 389.00	\$ 28,297.22		\$ 28,297.22

### PARALEGAL AA DEGREE PROGRAM **NIGHT SCHOOL**

Academic Year	Tuition for One Academic Year	Books and Supplies	Fees	Total Academic Year Costs	Cumulative Program Time	Cumulative Program Cost
1	\$ 11,954.28	\$ 1,701.00	\$ 244.00	\$ 13,899.28	12 months	\$ 13,899.25
2	\$ 12,552.00	\$ 1,701.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 14,398.00	24 months	\$ 28,297.28
Total	\$ 24,506.28	\$ 3,402.00	\$ 389.00	\$ 28,297.28		\$ 28,297.28

- 1. The Paralegal Studies Program length is 18 months for the Day Program and 24 months for the Night Program.
- 2. In the first academic year, the \$244 fee consists of a nonrefundable one-time \$99 registration fee and a \$145 lab fee. If the student cancels the enrollment agreement, then the \$145 lab fee is refundable. The \$99 registration fee is nonrefundable.
- 3. At the time of this publication, the Student Tuition Recovery Fee (STRF) is not being charged. An explanation of the STRF Fee is on the last page of the addendum.
- 4. Tuition increases 5 percent for each additional academic year.

## Tuition and Fee Schedule

# MEDICAL ASSISTANT CERTIFICATE PROGRAM COSTS DAY SCHOOL

At whatever time period the student completes the program, the total estimated cumulative charges for that period of attendance is stated in Column 7. Tuition is charged per quarter, and the total academic year cost of tuition, books, and fees is stated in Column 5.

Academic Year	Tuition for One Academic Year	Books and Supplies	Fees	Total Academic Year Costs	Cumulative Program Time	Cumulative Program Cost
1	\$ 11,954.25	\$ 550.00	\$ 254.00	\$ 12,758.25	9 months	\$ 12,758.25

#### **NOTES:**

- 1. The Medical Assistant Program length is 9 months for Day Program. A Night Program is not currently offered.
- 2. In the first academic year, the \$254 fee consists of a nonrefundable one-time \$74 registration fee and a \$180 lab and insurance fee. If the student cancels the enrollment agreement, then the \$180 lab and insurance fee is refundable. The \$74 registration fee is nonrefundable.
- 3. At the time of this publication, the Student Tuition Recovery Fee (STRF) is not being charged. An explanation of the STRF Fee is on the last page of the addendum.

Effective: 7/1/2019 – 6/30/2020 South Coast College, 2011 West Chapman Avenue, Orange, CA



### Student Tuition Recovery Fund (STRF) Explanation

The State of California created the Student Tuition Recovery Fund (STRF) to relieve or mitigate economic losses suffered by students who are California residents in educational programs or are enrolled in a residency program, attending certain schools regulated by the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education.

You may be eligible for STRF if you are a California resident or are enrolled in a residency program, prepaid tuition, paid STRF assessment, and suffered an economic loss as a result of any of the following:

- 1. The school closed before the course of instruction was completed.
- 2. The school's failure to pay refunds or charges on behalf of a student to a third party for license fees or any other purpose or to provide equipment or materials for which a charge was collected within 180 days before the closure of the school.
- 3. The school's failure to pay or reimburse loan proceeds under a federally guaranteed student loan program as required by law or to pay or reimburse proceeds received by the school prior to closure in excess of tuition and other costs.
- 4. There was a material failure to comply with the Act or the Division within 30 days before the school closed or, if the material failure began earlier than 30 days prior to closure, the period determined by the Bureau.
- 5. An inability after diligent efforts to prosecute, prove, and collect on a judgment against the institution for a violation of the Act.

You must pay the State-imposed assessment for the Student Tuition Recovery Fund (STRF) if all of the following applies to you:

- 1. You are a student who is a California resident in an educational program or are enrolled in a residency program and prepay all or part of your tuition either by cash, guaranteed student loans, or personal loans, and
- 2. Your total charges are not paid by any third-party payer such as an employer, government program, or other payer unless you have a separate agreement to repay the third party.

You are not eligible for protection from the STRF and you are not required to pay the STRF assessment if either of the following applies:

- 1. You are not a California resident or are not enrolled in a residency program, or
- 2. Your total charges are paid by a third party, such as an employer, government program, or other payer, and you have no separate agreement to repay the third party.